August 2006 New Car Registrations – SMMT Analysis



[image: image27.wmf]UK new car registrations (millions) 

12 month rolling total

2.20

2.30

2.40

2.50

2.60

2.70

J02

J03

J04

J05

J06

Mn



[image: image2.wmf]Registrations by customer type

August 2006

Private

Fleet

Business

Registrations

32,641

41,514

3,806

% change

-10.6%

-4.0%

15.1%

Market share

41.9%

53.2%

4.9%

YTD 2006

Private

Fleet

Business

Registrations

661,205

731,953

94,740

% change

-5.5%

-2.4%

-10.1%

Market share

44.4%

49.2%

6.4%


[image: image1.wmf]New registrations

all cars

% chge

Month

77,961

-6.1%

Year-to-date

1,487,898

-4.3%

Last 3 months

465,473

-4.2%

12 month rolling total

2,372,787

-4.0%

Year

2004

2,567,269

-0.5%

2005

2,439,717

-5.0%

Forecast

2006

2,330,000

-4.5%

2007

2,315,000

-0.6%

August 2006


Market sales follow seasonal trend  
· August should take 3.3 per cent of annual registrations in 2006, reflecting a similar share taken during the corresponding traditional summer holiday month during 1999 – 2005. The 2006 volume of 77,961 units was around four per cent lower than average volumes for August between 1999-2005.
· The market has fallen in every month except May during 2006. The 6.1% per cent decrease in August was slightly higher than the market average 4.3 per cent year to date figure. However, this needs to be taken in the context of what has become a low volume month.
Business demand increased in August
· All sectors have seen a slowing of registrations in 2006, with the private sector experiencing the steepest drop of 5.5 per cent or 38,207 units.
· Business demand lifted in August, but still remains down over the year-to-date and volumes are far smaller than in the private and fleet segments. Fleet demand has shown the smallest decline over the year-to-date, but again did see registrations fall in August.
New plate will draw crowds, but fewer than in recent years
· The current SMMT forecast for September registrations is now 395,000 cars. This would be a 5.3 per cent decline on September 2005 but would still generate an estimated £6bn of business and represent the second largest market of the year, behind March.
· UK-built cars took 11.9 per cent share of the domestic market, compared to 88.1 per cent of those registered that were made outside the UK.
· SMMT's current forecast for year-end 2006 is 2.33 million units. 
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	Focus
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	Focus
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	Astra
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	Astra
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	Fiesta
	64,131

	2,593
	Mégane
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	Corsa
	49,964
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	Mégane
	39,410

	2,473
	Fiesta
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	Golf
	38,787

	2,066
	Clio
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	Clio
	36,950

	1,993
	Zafira
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	Mondeo
	32,301

	1,807
	Jazz
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	Zafira
	31,254

	1,738
	Passat
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	Vectra
	30,076
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UK automotive manufacturing input and output price inflation (ONS, 2000-2005)
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MPV market bucks trend
· MPVs were the only segment to post growth in both the month and year-to-date periods, with gains of 25.6 and 6.6 per cent respectively. The Vauxhall Zafira has been a top ten best seller in five of the first eight months of 2006. The supermini and lower medium segments both increased their market share in August.
· The Ford Focus has now topped the best seller's list for 24 consecutive months and held top spot in 75 of the past 77 months. The Honda Jazz made the top 10 for the first time in August, in ninth position.
Diesel market continues to edge forward 
· Demand for diesel-engined cars continues to grow, with consumers making fuel efficiency a key purchasing factor.
· Diesel registrations rose by 0.6 per cent in August and have risen by 2.3 per cent throughout 2006. Diesel penetration over the first eight months of this year was 37.5 per cent, up from 35.1 per cent in 2005.
· The VW Passat displaced the Focus from the top slot for the first time this year in August.
Margins squeezed as manufacturing costs rise
· Rising costs and growing pressure from low-cost manufacturing bases are putting the squeeze on manufacturers' margins. 
· Since 2002 input prices in manufacturing have risen by 18 per cent, with a rise of 12 per cent in 2005 alone. Iron and steel have seen big increases, but energy costs have recorded the largest hikes – with gas costs up 49 per cent in 2005 and electricity costs up 34 per cent. Further increases are evident in 2006. 
· However, subdued markets and tough competition from low cost manufacturing bases has meant costs cannot be passed on. Latest figures from the European Commission show new car prices in the UK down by 0.5 per cent, over the year to May 2006.
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